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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Departme:n~t,, of Law. and Public Safety 

DIVISil:ON OF ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL'. 
1100 Raymond Blvd·. Newark 2, N. J@ 

December 2, 1963 

· 1.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NUISANCE (APPARENT HOMOSEXUALS) -
FOUL LANGUAGE - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS - ffiNTOXICATED 
EMPLOYEE - HOSTESS ACTIVITY - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - . . . 
~ICENSE SUSPENDED FOR.220 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GERTRUDE MARKOWITZ 
t/a MINDY'S 
340 Federal Street 
Camden 3, No Jo 

Ho.lder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-62, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control · 
of the City.; of Camden. 
-~--------------~-----~-----------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND- ORDER 

.. r 

Joseph Markowitz, Esqe, Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose,, Esqe, Appearing for the Division qf Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
\ __ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

· Licensee pleads 1J...Q!! vul t to a charge as follows: 
. ' . 

"On June 7, 15, 21;;-22, 28-29 and July 13, 1963;_ 
you allowed, permitted and sUffered your licensed place 
of business to be conducted in such manner as to become 
a nuisance, vize, in that on all said dates you allowed, 
permitted and sUffered persons who appeared to be honio--­
.sexuals, e.go, males impersonating females~ in and upon 
your licensed premises; allowed, permitted and suffered 
such persons on all said dates to frequent and congregate 

·in and upon your licensed premises; &llowed, permitted 
and suffered on all s~id dates in and upon your licensed 
premises foul, filthy and obscene language by such 
persons~ by other patrons and customers and by persons 
employed on your licensed premises; allowed, permitted 
and suffered on June 21-:22 and July 13, 1963, the sale and 
service.to and the consumption of alcoho~ic beverages by 
persons.actually or apparently intoxicated in and upon 
your licensed premises; allowed, permitted and suf.fered 
on June 21-22, 1963, :a person actually or appa;rently in•· 
to:;x:icated· to work and act as a bartender j_n and upon your 
licensed premise$; allowed, permitted and puffered on 
June 21-22, 28-29 and July 13, 1963, a fem~le employed on 
your licens.ed premis1:~s 'to accept beverag.es at the expense 
of. or as a gift from customers and patrons;· allowed, 
permitted and.sufferf~d on June 21-22, 28-29 and July 13, 
1963, :male and feroalie persons employed on your licensed 
premises to make ove'rtures and .to solicit male customers 
and patrons to purcbase numerous drinks of alcoholic. 
beverag~s for consumption by them and by others; and on 

_all such dates otherwise conducted your licensed place of 
· business in a manner offensive to common decency and public. 
morals; in_ violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No&. 20 o" 
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Reports of investigatfon disclose ·that the congregatiort 
,.of apparent homosexuals consisted of a varying r~latively· small.: ·· . 

. . number r(no .more. than six) on each oc·cas·ion, accompanied by no ' ·:., 
overt acts of indecency. · · 

"·'' . ' .( .·-, 

. Were this a first offense, the lice~se would be ·_ ..... < ·" 
suspended with respect to the various components of the charge ·. : 
as follows:· (1) for the congregation of apparent homosexuals,_ .... :. _-__ .. /::.-., 
forty days· "(Re Club Deli te, Inc., Bulletin 1495, Item 6); -. (2) for: the'·· 
foul language, ten days .(Re Sal-Ruby Corporation, Bulletin 1522;.Item. 
7); (3) for sale to into~icated persons, twenty days (Re Parnes,: __ .,'.: .. -· 
Bulletin_ 1530, Item 2); (4) for intoxicated employee,. twen~Y= days..·>:,, 
(cf. Re B & N Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1498, Item 3); {.5} for ... · · . :: .... ·· 
hostess activity, twenty days (Re Blue Chateau, Inc., Bulletin ·. :'. .. 
1496, Item 4) ;· or a total of one hundred ten days. . However, in ·.:·, · 
view of the licensee's prio~r record of suspension of license· by··· 

· the Director for one hundred days, effective November 28, 1960; .. ·. · 
within the past five years for substantially similar, albeit less.· 

.:.'aggravated, violations (Re Markowitz,· Bulletin 1)71,. Item-·5.)-,_: · ::: 
the minimum penalty will be doubled and 'the license will· be .. · ·. ·· 
suspended for two hundred twenty days; with ·re~ission of-_, five .. ·::. 
days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspenston of ~wo:.·. ' 

. hund~ed fifteen days. : · .. 

. In addition, the licensee is pointedly \t{arned ·that:.._ . 
· future similar v'iola tion may well. result·· in outright. revocation 
of the licepse ~ · · · .. _ : ... _ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of· 'Octob~-r ,·.-·.j_96j· .. ,· 
.. ' 

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons~ptfon Licens·e···c~o2-,·'.'_ 
··: issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cohtr·ol. ~f .': · 

·the Gity_ofCamden to Gertrude Markowitz, t/a Mindy's, for:·_.·'>· 
· premises-340 Federal Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for two hundred fifteen (215) days, commencing at·. · 

· 2::00 a.m. Wednesday, October 16, 1963, and termina:ting at 
2:.00 a •. in. Monday, May 18, 1964 •. , · · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP .· 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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21) DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS::,_ SALK·BELOW 
FILED PRICE - FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS.-· 
NO REMISSION FOR PLEA ENTERED AFTER PARTIAL HEARING~ 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against 

EDWARD MUELLER & CHARLOTTE MUELLER 
t/a COLONIAIJ INN 

·McAf ee· Road 
CONCLUSIONS · 

AND ORDER 
Hardys.ton Tovmship 
PO Hamburg, N. J. 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Hardyston 

· Weitzman, Brady & Weitzman, Esqs., by Martin J (I> Brady, Esqe, · 
Attorneys for Licensees. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controla 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

After partial hearing, the licensees pleaded !!Q!! vult 
to charges alleging that (1) they sold alcoholic beverages to four 
minors, ·three age 17 and one age 19, viz 8, on August 10, 1963, 
two 6-packs of cans of beer to Robert ---, age 17:; on August .. 
20, 196.3, eight 6-packs of cans of beer a~d a pint of whiskey 
to Leonard --- , age .17, and a pint of wine to Kennet.h --- , 
age 17, and on August 29, 1963, twelve quart bottles of beer 
to Frederick ---, a~e 19, in violation of Rule 1 of State .. 
Regulation No. 20; l2) on August 10, 1963, they sold two 6-pack~ of 
cans of beer below minimum price, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 30; and (3) in their application for current 
license, they failed to disclose record of previous suspension of 
the license, in violation of R.S. 33:1~25. 

The. previou.s record of suspension, the subject of the 
third charge, is suspension of license by the municipal issuing 
authority for ten days, effective March 14,- 1960, for sale of 
alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours, in violation of 
municipal regulationQ 

The prior record of dissimilar violation occurring 
·during-· the past five. years considered, the· license will be- · 
suspended on the fir;st charge for thirty days (.!!& Tom and Jerry.!_$,., 
Jnc~, Bulletin 148S, Item 2), on the second charge for ten days : 
iliLGarsky, Bulletin 1518, Item 7), and on the third charge ;for · 
ten days· (Re Hal9 Corporation, Bulletin 1525, Item 4), or a total 

. of fifty' days, without remission for the plea untimely entered; 
(Re ;3~5 ~alsey, Inc., Bulletin 1495, Item 5) .. · . · , . . 

. ,'. ' 

Accordingly, it~·1s; on this 14th day of October, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail·C~nsumption License C-3, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Hardyston 
to Edward Mueller and Charlotte Mueller, t/a Colonial Inn, for 
premises.on McAfee Road, Hardyston Township.9 be and the same is 
hereby suspended for fifty (50) days, commencing at 2:00 a .. m"' · 
Monday, Oc to·ber 21, 1963, and terminating at 2: 00 a. m ~ Tuesday, 
D~cembei 10, 1963~ . 

EMEHSON A0 TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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3 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE TO MINORS -~ SALE ·.TO INTOXICATED 
PERSON - LICENSE SUSPENDED 40 DAYS, LESS ·5 .FOR PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce.edings against 

. . 

G-EORGE KRISS AND CL"EO MARY WARD 
t/a BISMARK CAFE . 
29 East Hanover Street 
Trent:on s, No J., 

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD:ER 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic~nse C-292, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton. -

·) 

) 

) 

Eugene P. Taylor, Esq a, Attorney .for Licehsee·s. 
Edward F o · · Amb~ose, Esq., Appearing for · the Di vis_ion of Alcoholic 

· Beverag.e Cont-ro~ .• 

BY· THE ACTING _ DIRECTOR: · 

_ . · · "Licensees plead rion vul t to charges alleging that 
· (1) on Septe.mber 6-7, 196.3, they sold dr+riks Qf be·e:r t_o ·two ... 
-minors~- age~l7 and 19, in violation:or;Rule 1 of St~te· . . · 
Regulation No., 20, and (2) on .August 31-SeptelJlber 1, 196.3, tbe_y. 
s.old Q.rinks of alcoholic beverages to an intoxicated p.erson, in · 
violat:i.on of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. ·. . 

' . . ,· ,, ' - . . ' . ·. 
. . . . . ' -

· · ·. Absent prior .record, the license will be susp.erided - - . · . 
on. the. first charge for· twenty days (Re Babe-' s Bar, - IncorporateQ,, 
Bulletin· 1412, Item 8) and_ on the second charg.e f9_r- twen~y' days. 
(Re Parnes,. Bulletin 1530, Item 2), ·or a total of :rorty'days, 
with remis.sion of five days for the .plea entered, leaving ·~ 
net suspensionoof.thirty-five days • 

. -A~cordingly,, 1t-1s, on this 15~h day of o·ctobe.r:,· 1,963,. 

ORDERED tha·t Plenary Retail Consumption· License C-.202, 
iss·ued by the City Council of the City of Tr~nton to Ge_org,e. Kriss 

. and Cleo -Mary Ward, t/a Bismark Cafe, ·for _premises 29 Ea_s:t. . _ 
· · Hanover S.treet,. Trenton, be and the same is h~re.by· suspend·ed for .'. 

· thirty.-f!ve (35) . days, commenc.ing at 2 :00 a .m •. Tuesday, Oc·tober 
. '22, 1963, and terminating at 2:0~ a.m. Tues·day, November 26, 1963. 

' 1··. 

- <. 

EMERSON,-· A'.". _TSCHUPP-
. ACTING -DIRECTOR 
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4~ DISciIPLINARY: PRO.CEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES .NO'T ·TRULY'.~ ... 
.- :·;: .. I,A~E,~Ep .. ~ l.iIC~l'fS:E. SD;SPE.ND$D (FQ~. ~2.5· D~YS; .. ,-:LESS- .5 .. FOR :-PLEA~·'·,:µ . 

·· .. : ... "! . . . ., . . . . .. : .... ·. . : .. . · .. ' ... ·.: '.::. ·.; 

ItL::,th~.-Mat't:er of .;n,tsciplinary · .... ) · 
.Proce~dings .against . , · 

. ! . ')- ' : ... 
" ' .~ .• .· · ·LYRIC TAVERN·, Il'{C111 

· t/a.1LYRIC 'BAR 
. 89 Springf:Leld Avenue 
·Newark, If. ·J. · :· · · 

I 

) 

} 
CONCLUSION·$ . ·· 
. • A~.p:· .. ·' 9·~DER 

. I .. 

Ho1de~ of Plenary·:R~tail Consumption 
Licen~e C-2.64, ~s,s.ued by the Municipal 

. Boardiof. Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
· . the :·c1 ty of·· Newark. · 

.. 

)· 

) .· 

-----~~--------·-------~- ... ·-~--·-----.-. .... ---~--·--------~~--- .. 

; ... •" 

· Licerisee, .by. Benjaniin Elkes, President; Pro· se. _ .. . .. _ . . 
. Davi-d iS. ·Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for the Division of. ~lcoholtc· . 

. .. ~ ! Be.verag e Control. 
' i· 

BY TH~ ACTING. DIRECTOR: 
. ' ' 

. ·, Licensee pleads filill. vul t to a charge alleging ·that· on . · 
· June· ~8, 1963 ,. ft. possessed alcoholic beverages in nine bo·ttle"S 
. bearir).g labels which did .not truly describe their coI).tents., :in 

violayion of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. · · · · · 

,_ . : . · Absent prior record, the license will be suspended .. -.·· 
for t~irty-fi~e days,· with remission of five days for the.~lea 
ente.r~.d, leaving a· net suspension of thirty days. ·Re. TrtpJ.;e T,,·. 
Inc.,; : Bulle~,in 1427, Item 5. , · 

1963;) 
. Accord~n.gly, it is, on ·this 15th day of October;.·.·._· 

ORDERED that Plenary ·Re.tail Consumption License C-2:64, · 
1.ssued·by the Municipal Board of Alcoh9lic Beverage·control of 
the City of· Newark to Lyric Tavern, Inc., t/a Lyric :Ba1;·, · for . 
premises 89 ··Springfield Avenue, Newark, be and the same is ·hereby 
suspended for thirty (30) days,. commencing .at 2:00 a.m~·Tuesday, 
Octob~r 22,·1963, and terminating.at 2:00 a.rii'. Thur~day, No'vember 

. 21, 1~63. - . 

EMERSON A •. TSCHUPP .. 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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5. · -..f\E:cAPITILATioN ·of' ·Acriv11Y:·· FaR·. QUARTERLY PERtorY~FRoW·Ju1x l, 19·63 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 196; 

ARRESTS a 
T<Hal l.nunber of persons arrested .. 
· Li~ensees and employees 

Bootleggers 
SElZURESi 

- Mofor· v.ehicl.~s.· - cars 
· : •. - f ishlng boat 

Stl lls ·- · 50 gallons or under 
. Mash - gallons · . 
Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons 

. Wine - gallons 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons 

RETAIL LICENSEESi · 
Premises Inspected · · 
Premis•!!S where alcoholic beverages were gauged 
Bottles gauged · 
Premises where violations were foU"ld 

Violations found 
. Uhqval if led employees . 
Reg .. 138 sign not posted . -
Application copy not available 
Prohibited signs 
Disposal permit necessary 
Other mercantile business 

. ·Improper beer .taps 
.· .other vfola.t ions· · 

STATE LlCENSEESs .. 
- · Premlses insp·ected 

License applications investigated 
COMPLAINTS:. 
· Complaints assigned for investigation 
Investig:~tions completed 
Investig?tions pending 

LABORATORY: . 
Analyse$: .. made · . . 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles 

· Bottles from unlicensed premises 
IDENTIFICATIONi . 

Criminal fingerprint identifications made 
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes 
Identification contacts made with other enforcement agencies 

· Motor vehicle identifications via N.J. State Police teletype 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 

Cases transmitted to municipalities 
Violations involved 

Sale·during prohibited hours 
Sales to minors · 
F,ailvre to close premises during prohibited hours 

. Failure to afford view into premises d.Jri ng proh. hours 
Possessing chilled beer (DL licensee) 

. . . Sale to non-members by clw 
· ·. C?ses instituted at Division 

Violations involved 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Possessing liquor not· truly labeled 
Sale to minors 
Sale to intoxicated persons 
Permitting. bookmal<ing on premises 
Fraud in application .. 
Permitting immoral activi~/ on premises 
Conducting business as a nuisance · 
Furnishing unlawful inducements to retailers 
Hindering investigation · 
Permitting lottery activity on prenises 
Sale outside scope of license 
failure to close premises·during prohibited hours 

· Sale below filed price. . 
· ,Permitting hostess~s on premises 

Permitting foul l:.:lnguage on premises · · 
Solicitor-permittee engaging in conduct proh~. to employer_. 
Fraud and front . . 

. Sub.~rtltuting a_I.c. qev. other than ordered 
.. Sale to non-members by -club - · . 

· ·· Possessing contraceptives on premises 
·~._. .. ,Aiding and abe:tting unlawful transportation 

Failure to file notice of Default 
:·.~· Sale on credit to retailer on Default 

ReboHling ·by retailer . 
Furnishing gift with retail sale 

.... , permitting gambling-on premises 

.r 

JUL.Y_ AlfGUST . SEPTEMBER 

28 18 '20 
15 12 10 
13 '6 10 

·l l l 
1 
2 1 

655 10 
24.194 1,a75 1.760 
1;.659 . . 2.939 
33 .. 292 13.701 ' . 31.065. 

829 822 878 
409 6i1 '419 

6,795 9,5 0 '6,39~ 
106 72 . . 61 
127 .. 100 87 
45 33 21 
35 25 15 
17 11 13 
4 1 8 
2 4· 1 
6 7 3 

2 .2 
18 17 24 

26 24 ·26 
9 12 4 

408 355 345 
;~a ;69 315 

(1 4) ( 148) 158 

112 96 . 116 
34 26 51 
23 38 3 

10 1 13 
498 310. 288 
351 170 202 

1 1 1 

21 13 9 
23 15 12 
12 . 11 7 
6 2 
3 1 1 
1 l 2 

2 
1 -

26 25 19 
43 ;2 29 
5 7 b 
5 4. 5 

10 2 2 
3 - 2· 
2 2 
- 2. '2' 
3 i· 
2 1 " ·1. 

4. 
1 l ' 1 
2 -i- 1 
1 1 1 
1 2' .. 

1 1 
2 :- ' -
1 f 

2 
l. l· 
1 1 . 
1 
1 

. l ' 
- ' "1 

1 
1 

<66. 
37 
29 

3 
1 ., 

·665 
1~900.954 

. . 16.598 
1a.13a 

2,5~ 
·.1,469 
22,749 

'239 
314 
:99 
75 
41 
13· 
7 16 . 
4 

. 59 

.· 76. 
25 

J,108 
. 1,0;2 

·15a 

324 
111 
64 

' 50 
1,096' 

623 
; 

43. 
. 50 
·. ;o 

B 5 .·. 
. 4. 

2 
-1 
68 

.104 
lB 

. 14 
. 14 

·5 
4 
4 
4 
4 
4 
3 
; 

' 3·. 
2 
2· 
2. 

. ·2, 
2.· 
2 ·-r 
1 
l ;, 
1 : 
1 . 

. 1 
l 
l 
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M_Y_ Af!GUST SEPIEMBE.fi 'fOTAL 

·.oiscJP.LIN/1RY PROCEEDINGS (Cont lnued) 
Cases brought by municipalities on mm initiative and reported 
to Division . 

Vi ol~:it Ions involved 
Sale to minors 
Sale during prohibited hours 
Permitting brawl on premises 
Failure to close· pr~~ises during prohibited hours 
Permitting Goambling on premises 
Permitting okmaking on premises · 
Permitting lottery activity on premises 
Hindering investigation · 
Permitting gainbline paraphernalia on premises 
Permitting minors-.on premises unaccomp .. by parents or 

- guardians (Local reg~) 
Conducting business as a nuisance . 
Possessing contraceptives on premises 
Permitting immoral activity on premises 
Act of violence 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIONs 
Total nunber of hearings held 

Appeals 
· Disc1g1 inary proceedings 
Eligi ility 
Seizures 
Application for license 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSUEDs 
Total nunber issued 

Licenses 
Solicitors• permits 
Employment permits 
Disposal permits 
Social affair permits 
Wine permits 
Miscellaneous permits 
Transit insignia 
Transit certificates 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLa 
Licenses issued 
Premises inspected 
Premises where violations were found 
Violations found 
Enforcement files.established 
Disciplinary proceedings instituted at Division 

Violations involved 
Redemption of prize for money 
Redemption for prize other than merchandise 

Oatedi October 9I> .1963 

2; 26 22 
;2 29 27 
14 16 9 
5 6 ~ 
~ 2 5 
l 2 ; 
1 1 2 
2 '? 1 
! ! 1 
1 l 
2 

l 
l 
A 

:;i ;9 41 
1 5 

20 29 23 
a 6 9 

; 3 
l 

2s335 1~353 la:522 
618 4 2 
62 57 60 

512 290 278 
123 65 80 
398 479 443 

l 
302 161~. 199 
313 260 238 

7 " 22 

12 114 64 
56 713 111 
2 20 
2 22 

24 35 18 
l 
2 
l 
l 

EMERSON Ao TSCHuPP 
Acting Di rector of Al coho Ii c Beverage Control 

Acting Commissioner of Amusement Games Control 

71 
60 
:59 
15 
8 
6 
4 
; 
3 
2. 
2 

2 
l 
l 
l 
! 

114 
12 
72 
23 
6 
l 

5;0!0 
624 
179 

1$1080 
268 

1,320 
l 

665 
811 
62 

190 
880 

22 
24 
77 
1 
2 
l 
l 



. "}-~Ji- _: 

PAGE 8 BULLETIN 1·5~8. 
; !-·". . 

-6. SEIZURE FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL TRAN-SPORTATIO~ 
AND SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED-~ 
FORFEITED .... CLAIM.OF INNOCENT LIENOR OF MOTOR VEHICLE 
RECOGNIZED~ · . 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) 
August 11, 1963 of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages and a Pontiac ) 
coupe at 213 Brunswick Avenue, in the City 
of Trenton, County of Mercer and State ) 
of New Jersey~ 

Case No. ll,_,1Q6._:· 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER -: 

'Nathan N. Goldberg, E:sq.,, appearing for Fidelity Acceptance 
Corporation, claimant. 

I. Edward Amada, Esq o , appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholic :<-­
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

This matter came on for hearing pursuant to the 
pro.visions of Title 33, Chapter 1, and State Regulation No. 
28, to determine whether 6 pints of wine,· one can of beer,·.. . · .. 
$.30.90 in cash and a Pontiac coupe, more particularl.y descr1bed 
in an inventory herej_nafter referred to and marked S.chedule. "A",,·. 
selze.d on August 11,. 1963 ·at 213 Brunswick Avenue,- T.re·nton1 · · · 
New J.ersey, constitute unlawful proper·ty and should be 
forfeited • 

. When the matter came on for hearing pursuant. to _ 
R.S. 33:1-66, no appearance was entered to oppose the forfeiture--
of the said alcoholic beverages and cash. _An appearance was · 
entered on behalf of the Fidelity Acceptance Corp-oration whtch 
sought recognition of its lien upon the said motor vehicle. 

The facts delineated from the reports of ABC agents 
and other documents in the file reflect the following.: ·Qn 
Sunday,\ July 28, 1963 at 10:45 a .. m .. an ABC agent went to the 
area pursuant to an assignment to investigate a c·omplaint that 
alcoholic beverages were being sold without a l_ic:ense.. H~ . 
purc·hased a bottle of wine from one of a group of ·men fn that 
area, for which payment was made. · 

On Siindayll A.ugust 11, 1963 ABC agents, fortified wl,th-· :· 
·four "marked" $1.,00 bills approached a: group of men in ·the ·same 
area and asked one Willie Lee Norwood to sell him a bottl·e o:f 
wine. Norwood removed a bottle of wine .from the .r:ear seat of 
·the motor vehicle herein described, handed the same to the agent 
and received payment therefor with one of the -"marked" bills.. · 
Thereupon Norwood was apprehended by other ABC agents and local· 
police and was asked to empty his pockets. He produced $30 ... 90. 
among which was comm:tngled the said trmarked" bill.. ·The motor 
vehicle was se.ized together with other alcoholic beverages. in 
the said vehicle and the $30~90. One of the police officers. 
had a search warranta 

The records of this ·Di vision do not disclose that .any. 
license or permit authorizing the sale .of alcoholic beverages· .. 

,, ... -had been--issued to Willie I. .. Norwood. Willie L. Norwood was 
thereupon ar.rested~ charged with the sale of alcoholic beverag.es 
without a license .from his vehicle in violation of R. S. 33 :·1~2 
and R.S. 33:1-50(~) and with possession of alcoholic beverag~s 
with intent to sell same without a license, contrary to R.S. 
33:.1-2· and R.S. 33:1-50(b)" Norwood was held in bail ·for 
arraignment on these charges before the Trenton Municipal Court. 
He_ gave a. voluntary signed statement in whic~n he admitted the. 
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illegal possessio~ and sale ·of said alc.ohqlic beve¥ages © -~ 

.. ____ : The· seiz~d alcoholic bever.~ges -~re iliicit sirice··-.i;hey,, 
were ·intended for sale without a license; the said beverages, 
cash and: ·the motor vehicle in which they were transported con-

-._sti tute unlawful property and shouJ.d be forfeited·.. R. S Gl- .. .33:1,~l., 
~and~~.Se"33:1-2; RoSe 33:1-50(a); R.SQ 33:1-66~ . 

. Ralph J. Ridge, superintendent of operations of _the 
. Fidelity Acceptance Corporation,· testified that -it holds the. 
·contract .. covering the purchase of the hereinabove described 
motor- vehicle which Willie and .Louise Norwood pur-chas·ed -from 
a dealer. and which was thereafter assign~d to the corporate _ 
lienorv Prior to: its purc}:_iase of this- accomit it ordered and 

_ received.· a credit report from the Trenton Credit Bureau which __ 
indicated that this man had a good work .record& The lienor then·· 

1 ca:Lled General Plating Co. and was informed that ·Norwood is .-- -·-
employed:· with that _company and has been so employed. since May 

... '..1959. · Further investigation by the lienor did not disclose any: 
· ·ll:11f~vora.ple credit or criminal record against Norwood" 

. · .. · · I am· satisfied from the evidence presented. ·that :othe· .:._ 
: claimant·--.acted in good faith and did not know,. or. have'any:.;: ', 
·reason· to believe, that Nor~rood would be invo~ ved in 'the_ tin-:<-. ·:. 
lawful p·o-ssession transportation or sale of: alcoholic ·beverages.: ... 

. for.· which this -motor vehicle would ·be- used;' : Seizu.re :case No.\,-. . 
-. 10,448, Bullet.in 1383, Item 5; -Seizure- Case :Noe 10)1975,_ .. 

·Bulletin. 1507, Item 3" _ .. ·. 

"· - .. - I therefore recogniz? the lien of Fldelity.Ac_c:eptance-· 
·:·Corporation upon the motor vehicle in question to the extent -
. ·o·r -_.the -payoff amount _due as of the date of the hearing. o.n·, .:this .. 
mqtor vehicle in the sum of $608.960·. _It appears that.·the:-:< ,·_': : · 
-app~aised value of the said Pontiac coupe would not excee~i- -__ :-- . 
the· amount of the lien claim and costs of seizure and sto!•age •. :,·" 

·{ Ther~for:e ,- ·_·said motor vehicle will be returned _to- the Fidelity. 
Acceptan·ce -corporation upon payment by claimant of costs .of 

-seizure ~nd storage~ 
• • ·_I ._,;, • _, 

. . . Accordingly, it is DETERMINED a.nd· ORDERED -that· ,.ft<ort 
or befor~ the 14th day of October, 1963, Fidelity Acc~~t~tl~¢~ 
Corporation, a corporation, pays -the costs of the seizure:·..:-,·,_ 
and storage of the Pontiac coupe, more fully described in-__ .. <: 1 

.'. . .-.··schedule
1 

nA" attached hereto, it will be retur~ed to it-;'-an~.!;·_ 
·.it is further , - · .,- . ,· · :· .. -

:°•"··; .- . -: DETERMINED and ORDERED, that the balance of the .se~zed;: ... > 
· ·;. property., more fully described in Schedule. "A" attached }l.ere_t:o;. · '.· 

· constitutes unlawful property, and the same .be and hereby :.1·s:-. · -
· ,- :, ·for;f ei ted_ i_n accordance with State Regulation No. 29, ·or ·::-,,:, 
· -· retained··,tar·!:the use of hospitals and -state, county and municipal 

institutlons, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the directio~ 
of. the Acting Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage-- .··.- ·.-

., Con tr o 1. · - -. · - · · . · · : · 
. : ·.,EMERSON A(i TSCHUPP . ,,. 

- Dated:_ October- 3, 19~3 - . ACTING DIRECTOR•·.· : · :·.,;::. 

6 
l_-
1 -

~· ' 

·~ - . . ' SCHEDULE- "A" :-:: 
' . 

pints of wine 
,.•'.·, 

: ' I· ·,· '; 

' I .'j ~" ' • " ' 

can of beer 
Pontiac coupe, Engine and Serial Noe. H~96~-,,· 
New Jersey Registration GWY 75L~· 

· $30.90 in cash · · 
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7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE TO A MINOR - SAI:E IN. 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NOo 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR.25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA& 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK V@ "PAINI 
CONCLUSIONS ... t/a PHILLIPSBURG HOTEL 

21o·soG Main Street 
Phillipsburgj NG.JG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

AND ORDER.-·, ..... . 
·.J: . .. . 

Holder of.Plenary Retail Consumption· 
License C-22, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Town of 
Phillipsburg 

.Herman N~ .Harms, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee£> _. 
Edward Fo·A~brose, Esq .. , Appearing for the Division ·of Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlG 

BY THE ACTI.NG DIRECTOR:. 

. Licensee pleads non Yul t to charges allegi.ng · t~ t on · 
Sunday, September 8, 1963, he -W sold a drink of beer· :·ariq · fcnu~ --
quart bottles' of beer to a minor, age 20, in violation of .·Rule 
1 of State Regulation No.@ 20, and (2) sold the four quart· ». · .' 

. bottles of beer for off-premises consumption, in violation .. of--.· . 

. Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38ci .. · -., _. · '· ·.->. 
.. 1.: ; 1. ~ . 

"· . · · · Absent prior record, the license ·will be ·suspended::· ... , .. ,:,··~ 
on the. first charge for ten days (Re Borkowski, Bulletin 1520, : · 
Item. 9) and on the second charge for fifteen days {Re 677 Ocean · 
Avenue Corporation, Bulletin 1531., Item 5), or a total of : . 

. twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea ·· 
· ~ntered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accord~ngly, it is, on this 10th day of October1 1963, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C:--22, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Phillipsburg 
to Frank Ve Paini, t/a Phi111.psburg Hotel, for premises 210 .. . 
So.· Main Street, Phillipsburg, be and the same is hereby suspended.· 

.for twenty (20) days, commencing at 1:00 aom" Thursday, October. 
17, 1963, and terminating at 1::00 a"m<b Wednesday, November. 6, ... ·. 
1963,, 

EMERSON A .. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIHECTOR 
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8. 1·' STAT·UTdRY: AUTOMATIC.· SUSPENS.I.ON ~. 0'.RDER . STAYING.:. '3USPENS10N .• <·:.,: .. 
. . . . . . . j' . . , ' . ~ ·, . . . . .. 

• • . I . . • .I' .. , . • • '. . 
· ·Auto~ Susp .#2~4. ;. . . . . . .·. ")' 

·. · Iri .. the, M~ t;ter of a. ·Petition· to 'Lif·t · · 
··the .. · ~uto.xpa.'tic Suspension of Ple·nary .. · ·,_) 
Retail,CQnsumptlon License C~lSO, 

... :Jssueq by the_ Board of Alcoholic 
·· Beverage. 1 Control for· the City of 

Paterson;to 
• 1 ·· ·, 

'. ROBERT i AND HELEN PASCH 
.· t/a VIGGIN'S CAFE 
. ·,·1143 M~in Street , ) .. : 

._ .. Paters?n, N~ J •. . . . . .. · .... 

:" ... , ; ·. ,~·-. 3.. 

. ON PETITION· 
'ORDER 

~,, ,'. . 

' ! .· ~) 
·: ..-·~·~..:.~-.;_~~+~--.;..-~_.,.. ___ _:. __ ~------------!""'~--·. :.,: .. ·.' . •'• '' 
· ~eter:"«J. ·: Cammarano, · Esq·o, Attorney for P~ti tioners •.. 

' '· . .,, . . 

' . •. ' ~." 

'": ..... !' :.:" '. .. . ' . .. ....... ·, ' ' . ··. ·.. ....... . " '-
, '· .. - il't.appears from the petition filed herein·and .. ~h~. _ ... :" 

. re~ord~. ·9~ this Diif1s1on. ·that on .A~us~ 1.31 , 1963, ~obert ·Pasch, 
on~.: ·of. -the pet! tioners ,_ was . fined. $50 and CJP5 cos ts· _in the · . . _ · 

. :Paterson: Municipal Court after 'plea of guilty to a ·charge _of . '· . 

. sale of alcoholic beverages to a minor on July. 27, .196.3, in .. :· 
.. ·Violation of R.S~ · .33:1-77. The conviction resulted .in the · ·· 
autom~ti~ suspension of .petit~oners• .. license for' the· balance of.:,";:•; 

... its ·term~~ .. , .. ,R...S •. 33:1".'"'31.1 •. Th~ suspe11sion·has not.been · · .. , , .... . 
··effectuated because. 6f ·the pendency of ·this p:roceedingr · · .... . .. . \' ' ' . : ' . . . ' . ' 

. ., . . .. "·:.It ·rlirther· appears 'tba t · disclplinary, proceed~ngs are 
.. presently pe~9-ing before the municipal· isstiing authority _ .... 

, agalns·t. the licensees because of said sale of alcoholic beverages 
:._to :·th~_:minor. · A sil.pple,mental petition to lift the automatic_. 

· ·' 'Suspension. may· .be filed with me by~ petitioners after. the . . .. 
, disciplinary proceedings have ·been ·decided.; In fa.irness ·to :· 

" ·petition~rs,· I conclude that. at this time the .effect of the . . 
., a11tomf;lti~ suspei:ision shoUld be. tempora:r;11y stayed. Re Nolan; . , . 
«Inc., Bulletin 1519, Item 5. · 

.. ··;Accordingly-,·. it is, on this 9th d~y of October, ·1963, 
: ; • - ' . I ' ' . ' ' • ' , ~ • ' ,' • ' - ' < • 

r· , . • , . • . 

. : ORDERED. that. the afor.esaid automatic suspension be 
.... s~ayeq ·p·~.nding __ th~ entry or· a further order herein •. 

. i . . ' . ' 
'I . ' . . . 

. EMERSON A •. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECT.OR/ 

•,'' 

\ 

\ 
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· .9 .• · DISQUALIFICATION 'REMOVAL PROCEEIUNGS· -~ RAPE.-~· ORDER REMOVING, 
DISQUALIFICATION. · - , - -- . _ . . · . - ·· .· , . ·. , - .' 

• •• :?• j • • 

: . >'"~' '• ·._._: ... In the. Ma.tter of an··:Applica.ti'ofr.to<",. ·· ... · ·. :>). .. ,,. _:·>·:~' ...... , . : ... .. . • . 

.. _: .. -~emove Di_squalif ica tion because.· of,,,_ . . ... _ .... " _.· .,·... CONCLUS-IONS ·, · 
> a .Conviction, ·Pursuant to. RoS . .-:.3J:l~31.~2~·.: ·:_.-}·,,,:: < ·>:: AND·:o·RDER .-,· .. · 

. C~~e No/1:'783·.··.··.·.· .. {. <·· ··i " ····? >J: .· ...... ·. ··>> 
··: ~-.;..:~ .... ~---~-~-~ ...... -~_;,--. ... -:---~~--·-~_-.:..---~-·---:-~.;..-;.. ..... -·~~-~~ '·"'· ., . . , 

,~ TH~'. ACTING nrRECrO~: ·• > ·· :-' '. '>' ; ' ·<· · •··•·· . .· 

. . ·._ ---"~>·: .. ::· ·pet·ft-{o~er ,.~._·_.c.rifu°inat · ·r·edbr.d ·:. ·a.is-~ic»ses. ~trui{_ .. :~h::~: .. ··:~:'./'::_~-}: .. · 
. : .. September i 7, .. 1947 ~ .. ·foll'qwi~g "·a: ple'a: of gu:ti~y :i.n the ... · · .. : :· ... ··:.::>·:(·.-. 

~iddlesex County. Court to a :charge of.' r~pe, .he-. was ·sentenced ·_. ·--. ,,.,,,, 
"to· serve'. five to seven:.: y~ar~ ·in N .J_.: .. State· Prison arid was pa_rpled·,::' 
·. qn>:January ·_7 ,. 1952.·:·· .. Sitj.qe(.a': .. conv-1cti6.~ ·o.f.-:,t.h.e. crime of tap_e··:/·:~>::/.: .. :, .. 

. · : ··involves· the_ element "o-~ .mor~;t·:"t~rpi·tudt(_(Re Case No; 420,-,:<«:.,<>.:·,'.:· 
. :-- :"· _.J3ulletin 667, ·Item S), <tpe'~-p·e~ti'tioner' ·;-w.-as .. ther.eby .rende~ed ·::t~~(+' 
: _::_,,-:_;·.e~igible to be engag~d in ;the ·a1c_oholic_.· pev~r~ge :-;industrY,.-: in/~ .. ;_· .. /_ 

<-·:·this s-t~rte· •. , .. · R.S.·· 33:1"".'"25, 26.. . ... _-,:: .. " ... ;: . · ".":-'.:'<~_-.·. ·.-~ . .. . : .. 

\. ·.'·:· ·•.· ... ··. > At the hearing h~id he;eiti,· pet:1.t:L~ne~ J44Years :o{d)· 
.·.·testified that for·the·past·eig~teen yea~$.:Qe has lived at-:his. 

_._·present _address and that he has··been regu1arly·_.-empl_oyed ,as ·a.· .. >~· 
·.':construction. worker for 'sixteen -years •. ·<>>: --. . : _.,. . ' ..... , 

. ·~ , ~ , , 
............. 

. . · ·.Petitioner f~ther. testified· that. he. is. ask1Il.g ·.for·· ... 
the reinoval~·o-f his disqualification to be:free, to .. be· engaged_'. ... 

. . .. . ·1n ."the alcoholic beverage industry in thi·s State· and· th.B.'t ·" · .. 
, .~'. · .. ·_ ~vEfr~ .:since his.· parole ori. ·January :"7~ ·.1952; ··.he. }ias<nq~-'-:·been · 

.- " convicted ··of ·anY:· cri~e-' or._,arr·es t'ed: ... :,_ . ·: : -.:, ,_.. :},:: __ ":··, ·:.:_,· .. -.- .' ·<," ... :.'. 
. . ..·.. ·' .. , , . ;.• · .••. ·•. . I 

~ . . . - ·. ' . . ~ . ' ·. . ' . . ~ · .•. '. . . . . . . .: . : ; . ' . •,.. ., . . . ~ . ' . , . . :. ... .. . 

. , The PoliceL.Department. ·or· . .t~e municipality; wherein· 
·.·"·:_·::petitioner .resides. repo_rts ;that the~e ar~· no 'compla~nts .. or. .. . 
. ··:·· .. · .. · .. inyestigations . presently _pending ~.ag.8:ins.t .~th~, _per~iticmer·. _· · ,:;-' ... . 

. .-,·. -_:_ :... .:.··:·--~he »petltioner: ~rod~c~·d·.thr~·e .. cha·r~cter .wi.tnes's.es"_:.-.. . 
."-- ;:(an owner ·'of a_ -garage_,. ·a local police .:~officer, and -.a· con~trµc'ticm· 

· ·> ·.worker) ·who testified·· that'. they ·have kn.oW!l petitioner for more-. .. , 
' .·than. five years last, past ·a~d th~t '~ri their" opinion he ~s· now·. 

an_.honest law-abidi~g-,per~on _w.ith_a-.·good·reputation.: . · _· 
•. ~.-~ ':"· • ... -.:;;~ ·, ., -. • 'f" ·=-· . . . . .r. • t • ; • • '·- •• ~ .- ' ·-~ ... 

/:._ _·-_:· .';- _.,_,;-_~ : ._ .. : Consid.e~i~·g_..,-~li. d't '.the;· afo~esafd' "ract.s ... and :--~tr9ilrostariq .. es_.)'· 
:·:· ,:. T.: E3_n( satisfied· that .petitioii,er. has .. pond'ucted · hiin~elf.···irt · a··law:.: ;. ,"·.": .. 
"' ,'abiding-·inanner··_.ror ·five· .years· last past-,.:anci that: his'. .. as·s·c>:c:i~t~on:( 
·,,_, .. · ··:with: ·the··-a.1coho116: be,vera·g~ ".industry -:in: this .. State :.·wilJ;<.no.t.· .b.e · .,::' 
. ._-,-.-contrary· to the public fnter.es.t."··. .-.-:-.:·":·'.- -" ·.;·_.;<>·- ·.;.,·:-_:·:·:>;«,, ... 
'.-· ..... .: ._ .:"' "_, . •,: , '-...... . ·,:~'_.-.· .. .:. ,· ..... .,:-,-..::\.' , . . :·" ·;::_::; _· .. "<.:.; .. <-' .. ·,:., .. 
.. ., ·· . ~.':"·: · · :'.:-. · Accordin~~y-, 1:t '. ~s ~. on .... ~~is." IO_t~!.· ~~-Y of October.:; · .. ~96~.":.".:} . 

'r :·:::: I ''"~ ./',~· ·• '·'~ ,•; · "'_, ,-- .• · ~:-.-.-~ ... -1.'.L~\ • 1,: ,..' .~. ~( "/''..~ .· ·~- ': • '·~ ',.·:::·-,::·: :r )~'lo\>~' .... , 

, -.·'.· ,., . . , -.- :'ORDERED that ,petitioner's ·statutory disqualif:tca tionr ,._<i..-t~:. 
·--b-ec.aus.e-'of>.the conviction descrfbed:·herein, be and the. same. f:f";-~"\ .. "'.', 
. -he-re.by. removed in. accordance :·witI:l·'. the.·prov:i.slons.J of- :·R~ S •. -.:,3,:3-:_·i~;,:·3·~~}.2.~(,, 

, .. <. ' . ' "· " . : i . : ' ; .' _:::;.!;:_:_.;-.... ''._·.~:~:: .. ' ...... '':· ""-~';:_.-' . ._ . . : ' : : . '., . ... . , : -; \' ,;.._ ... : , . _,.::. !,:~-:-:::·: .' _'::.: \·'. ·., <'.:~ ,,,_. ... 
~- ~-- : ·._ :· .·:. ~> :.. , !., ~ • 

' . . _._.·_.·:.-EMER861f:'~, ... · TSC~P-P .·, .. 
.. . ')'_.;, 'ACTiNG -"DI.RECTOR-:;;»·: .... 

• • ' ' • • • ~ :. • • ' • : .... i ..... • ·{.'·~ :· ' ••. - •. • ·: ... -· '. • 

~.:~ ·./· .~··· ~,·. ~ '1. .' •,,. ···~·· : 

. . •'' 
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10.. 'DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - EMBEZZL~MENT 
REMOVING DISQUALIFICATION$ 

In the ~atter of an Application to 
Remove Disqualification because of 
a Conviction, Pursuant to 
R.So 33:1-3L.2. 

Case No;. 1785 
' . __ ...... ..,._.__GC:D-_Q:Slo ____ .11£1a~.-..-~--..,.~o;Qa---·----·c:=--~-oQ;Q>.C1.11>-·-0D~~~t10 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, Petitionervs criminal record discloses that on. 

ORDER 

February 17 ,11 1954 he was conv·icted in the Essex. Cou:o.ty Court 
on a· ch~rge of embezzlement and was placed on probation for five 
years. Since a conviction of a cr!me of embezzlement involves 
t.he element of moral turpitude (~No<!> 222, BUlletin 941, 
Item 8)~ the petitioner was thereby rendered .ineligible to be~ . 

. enga·ged in the alcoholic beverage industry in this State •. · · · 
R~S0 '33~1-25, 26., . . . " 

At the hearing -.held herein, petitioner (37 years 
old) testified that for the past thirteen years he has lived 

·at his present address; that he is married and livlng-·wi~h. ·: 
his wife and seven children;· that he has been regularly· ... 
employed as a stationary ·engineer for more than twelve years · 

-last past and that he is presently employed in such capacity 
by a. brewery with which he filed a questionnaire ·disclosing .. · 
his aforesaid conviction~ · 

. Petitioner further testified that he is asking for-
. the removal of his disqualification to be free to continue ... , 
his pre~ent ~mployment and that ever since his conviction :~n:-: . ._. 
February_l7, 1954 he has not been convicted of any crime o~ 
arrested .. · 

.. I·. 
I .. .· . . -.· 

i The Police Department ·of the municipality wherein: ... 
peti tior+er resides r·eports that there are no ·comp1,a.ints. or · 

· ~nvesti~a tions presently. pending against the petitioner~ · 
. . 

:_ .. :_ .. · .:.· ·: The petitioner produced .three charac.ter·. witnesses .. ·: 
(a jeweler, a retired .millwright and a boiler room helper) ~. 
who testified that they have known petitioner for more thari.'::, 
five years· .last ·past and that in their opinion he is now_· an·, 
~honest l!aw-abidlng person with a good ·reputation"'· .. ·· · ,. ' 

: . . ' . . . ~' ' . \ . . 

Considering ail of the aforesaid facts· ·and ~irc.mnst~nc:~~ · 
· , I· ·am satisfied tlla t pet1 tioner has conducted himself in .a law.-
"··. ~P~ding pianner.for five years last past, and that his ,· -,.· 
"associat:iori with the alcoholic beverage .industry in this. State., .. 
_will 1not: be. contrary to the public ~ntereste.. , .,· 

. , 

.. :: Accordingly, it is, o.p. this 11th day of Octobf3r, 196:3·;· 

·: ORDERED that petitioner is statutory disqualification 
because of the conviction described herein be and the ·same is . 

. hereby r~moved in accordance with the provisions of 
R.S. 33:·1-3L~2. 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP. 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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; 11. PLENARY WHOLESALE LICENSE - PETITION TO REMOVE' -'RE.STRICTIONS. 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED ON LICENSE DENIED. . -· . 

In the Matter of Objections to a 
Petition to Remove a Special 
Condition on Plenary Wholesale 
License' Noa W-,66 held by 

· THE WESTMINSTER CORPORATION 
45-21 33rd Street 

·Long Island City, New York 

) 

) 

) 

). 

CONCLUS'IONS 

Petitioner, by Llonel Marks, General Manager ; · · 
Milton He. Cooper;; Esq", Attorney for N.i.J f> Wine & Sp:lri~. :: 

. . . Wholesalers Association 
• " < ' ·Abraham M .. Buchman, ·Esq0, Attorney for New Jersey -Vintners 

· Association · · 
' ' ... '~ . '..' 

BY· "THE .ACTING DIRECTOR: 
- .. ,·; 

'M •" 

Written objections to the petition fo·~··1~e-mova1·,'.or· a>:·'.::··::::> .. · 
. special condition on Plenary. Wholesale License W-6~-, ·v1z.; ··that.'":< 
_no sales thereunder shall be made to retailers,.having>been ,. ... 

. ·filed herein, hearing was held at. this Div1si6n -0n September.JO~ 
.1963 •. . . . . ·' . . .. ' . . ·. ', . :. ." . . . . .. .., ., ' 

· · ;.. .·The petj~tioner (a New York corporation) origi~ally · ·. · , 
·applied for a plenary wholesale license in February 1963. . . . 
Vfritten .objections were filed by the N.J. Wine &. Spirit ·Whole~:·:'_ . 

.. s~lers. Assoc la tion 9 and an informal hearing on the said· ... 
_-peti~ion was. held on March 12, 1963 .. · At that time the pet.it_ione·r ...... 
; (an importer of wines and spirits) stated that it ·sells its.<_::_'.-· .. _:-;.,: 
. products throughout the United States and has its· base of. .. ··' 
"operations in New York City.. It also asserted that 1 t 'se·11s : . ·. · 
.-Jts.· products to distributors in the State of New .. Jersey.: and .. < > 
·desired a.-license ln order to enable it to come into the· Sta·te "-~ 
·by·. its solicitors and pr·omotional men for the purpose~- of-..· <_: . .- ,>:.-'-'. 
promoting the sale of its products and in order· to permit ft' 'to·:-.·' · 
contact wholesalers and distributors within the 'State •.. -. It 

. ' . . . . 

.stated:that it did not intend to make any sales.·directly to 
retailers, and ·wa.s willing to accept a conditional_ license ,, : 

· limiting sales to wholesalers, and that it reserved the fur~her ."(~ 
right to petition the Director at any time for: the -removal of ... 

. such condition .. 

. Obj ectj_ons fj_led by. the N .. J. ·Wine· & Spirit Who.Iesalers' .. · -~ .... 
: :Association _and the New Jersey Vintner's Association' were t4ere~, .. .-:i,: .. : 

·".~.'~upon waived by those organizations with the understanding. that<~_,:.:.: 
. ·the applica t:Lon would be approved, and the license was ·there-·.. , . -~ 

upon granted, subject to speci~.l condition' that no sales . ' 
, ·-thereunder should be made to retailers. 

_,,"-__·
1
·• , The substance of the objections ·to the present pet:t't-ibn"hnida::e·" 

·..:·· .bJ? ·the NeJ. Wine & Splrit Wholesalers Association is· as follows::..'. ...... '. 
,':· .· (1) the· petitioner has shown no public need or necessity· for the · · 
·," removal· of the condition; (2) there is no public need. or necessity·,. 
. ".,-for the issuance of an unconditional ·plenary wholesale licens.~; · .;·· 

",'.: ·_ (.3). the petl tioner w s base of operations is in New 1lork State · 
and.would have a competitive advantage over New Jersey plenary 
-wholesale licensees because it would not be required to pay ~eal;'~~: 

:_·.personal or inventory taxes in this State; (4) these objec·tions'· · , , 
·: would _have been pressed had the application originally been ·tna'de ",. 
· · ·for an uncondi ti,onal plenary wholesale license. · · 
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At the hearing before this Divisiqn Lionel Marks, 
general.manager of the petitioner,, testified that the petitioner 
has two distributors handling its products in New Jersey ·a~d · 
finds that these distribut9rs have· some of their 91.A.111 products 
which are competitive e Therefore it seeks an i.:mcondit±onal . 
license because it can then sell to "a few key retailers" to "get 
a brand sta.rted.n 

Another reason urged for the lifting of the condition 
is that it is required to pay the same fee for the license and 
contends that such condition he:retofor~e imposed would be 
discriminatory~ He admitted, however~ that he· voltm.tarily 
accepted the condition at the time of the informal hearing in 
March and was agreeable at that time to the imposition of said 
condition4P 

I have examined the evidence adduced herein, and am . 
,pf the opinion that the petitioner has not produced any evidence 
to show that there is a present need or necessity for the lifting 
of the special condition. or that there is any present need or 
necessity for the granting of an unconditional plenary wholesale 
license to authorize its sale to retailers of the products 
which it seeks to distribute in this Statea Therefore, since 
I have concluded that there is no sufficient ca1J.se· presented 
to substantiate the rescission of the conditi.on ·presently on 
its license, I shall accordingly deny the petition for removal 
of the condition. heretofore imposed GI Cf"' B.sLYapVli.e:t_, Bulletin 
124S, Item Be 

Dated: October 15, 1963 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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· .12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF··STATE 
REGULATION NO. 36 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

VICTOR LUDWINSKI 
t/a SPARKIE V 
228 Monticello Avenue 
Je_rsey :c1 ty; N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-285, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control.of ) 
the City of Jersey City@ 
--~-------~~~--~~-~~~--~~~~----~------~--~· 
Licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic·· 
Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee .pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
September 25, 1963, he sold six Cans of beer for off-p~emises 
consumption du.ring prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 ·of 
State Regulation Noo 36e 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission-of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Parnes, Bulletin 1530, 
Item 2. 

Accordingly, it i~, on this 14th day of October,_ 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li:eense C-285, 
.. issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of, 

the City of Jersey City to Victor Ludwinski, t/a. Sparkie V, for 
.premises 228 Monticello Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is 
hereby .suspended for ten (10) days, commencing· at 2:00 a.m. . . 
Monday, October· 21, 1963 3 and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, 
October 31, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

.. lJ,,. .·.STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED 

'Ptemier'Beer Company, Inc. 
R. 1 D. #1 Allaire Avenue 

, Ocean Township. 
PO Wariamassa, New Jersey 

· :·.Application filed December· ·2; 1963 for·· place-to-p~.'ace 
transfer of Limited Wholesale License WL-49 from 809 
Second. Avenue, Asbury Park, New Jers_ey F 


